STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155249		A. BUILDING 00 COMP B. WING 09/29			COMPL	e survey pleted 9/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHATEAU REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 6006 BRANDY CHASE COVE FORT WAYNE, IN 46815				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG F 0000	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Bldg. 00	IN00416160, IN00 Complaint IN0041 the allegations are Complaint IN0041 the allegations are Complaint IN0041 related to the allegations are Survey dates: Sept Facility number: 00 Provider number: 1002 Census Bed Type: SNF/NF: 86 Total: 86 Census Payor Type Medicare: 6 Medicaid: 64 Other: 16 Total: 86 These deficiencies accordance with 41	6339 - No deficiencies related to cited.  6441 - Federal/state deficiencies ations are cited at F742.  ember 29, 2023  00153 155249 266910  e:	F 00	000	ISDH ATT: Brenda Buroker Director of Division Long Term Care 2 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 Re: Complaint Survey Chateau Rehabilitation and Healthcare Center 6006 Brandy Chase Cove Fort Wayne, IN 46815-7601 Dear Ms. Buroker: On September 29, 2023, a complaint survey (IN0041616) IN00416339,) was conducted the Indiana State Department Health. Enclosed please find t Statement of Deficiencies with facilities Plan of Correction for alleged deficiency. Please consider this letter and Plan of Correction to be the facility's credible allegation of compliance. This letter is our formal reque: a desk review that the facility achieved substantial compliar with the applicable requirement as of the date set forth in the I of Correction. Please feel free to call me with	0, by of the n our r the d st for has nce nts Plan	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Cathy Vasil Executive Director 10/12/2023

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclodays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 63NE11 Facility ID: 000153 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 8

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155249		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       (X3) DATE SURVEY         A. BUILDING       00       COMPLETED         B. WING       09/29/2023			ETED		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CHATEAU REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 6006 BRANDY CHASE COVE FORT WAYNE, IN 46815				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	II PRE TA		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	.ΤΕ	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
					any further questions at 1 (260 -486-3001.  Respectfully submitted,	))	
					Cathy S. Vasil		
					Executive Director		
F 0742 SS=D Bldg. 00	Concerns §483.40(b) Based assessment of a rensure that-§483.40(b)(1) A resident who dismental disorder or difficulty, or who hand/or post-traum receives appropriate correct the asset the highest practic psychosocial well-Based on observation review, the facility is behavioral care plar (Resident Y).  Findings include:  On 9/29/23 at 2:01 lying in bed in her recardboard boxes sitt. There was an empty privacy curtain near		F 0742		F 742 Treatment Mental/Psychosocial Concern 1) Immediate actions taken for those residents identified. • Resident Y plan of care was reviewed by the IDT team and of care to include individualize interventions to manage reside behavior and anxiety. • Nurse practitioner orders for Lamictal and Buspar were clai and implemented.	r I plan ed ents'	10/13/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLETED		
155249		B. W	B. WING			09/29/2023	
		<u> </u>		STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R			RANDY CHASE COVE		
CHATEA	U REHABILITATIO	N AND HEALTHCARE CENTER			WAYNE, IN 46815		
(V4) ID	CIDANADA	CTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	1		<u> </u>	ı	(V5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	DATE
IAU		eing neglected. She had	+	IAU	2) How the facility identified of	her	DATE
		nence and alleged staff refused			residents:	ilei	
		he sat up in a bariatric bed				·io	
	_	s, clothes, and papers piled up			Any resident who displays or diagnood with montal diagrade		
		nplained of staff not			diagnosed with mental disorder		
		ecasue getting off her left side			psychosocial adjustment difficulty		
		s had to lie on her back and it			or who has a history of trauma at risk to be affected by the	115	
	· ·	e indicated she had been			deficient practice.		
	_	nursing homes over the past			denoient practice.		
	l ~	ped this one would be different			3) Measures put into place/		
	-	e was ready to "give up". She			System changes:		
		and shared about some			Progress notes completed by	.,	
		ed through but still affected			medical providers during the la		
		anger she wasn't "allowed" to			30 days were reviewed by the		
	_	fee in her room any longer		ADON or designee to ensure that			
		cidentally spilled it causing a			any recommendations and/or	liat	
		her thigh. The dietary staff			orders have been implemente	d	
		the carafe hadn't brought a			and included in the resident pl		
	_	he coffee into her water			of care.		
		ied to snap the lid on, ended			The social services department	ent	
	1 ~	coffee onto her lap. She		will identify current residents with			
		was a mess because staff had			a diagnosed mental disorder,		
		do a thorough inventory list			displays psychosocial adjustm		
	_	ily to help do it. She indicated			difficulty, or who has a history		
		taff she didn't like and had told			trauma to determine whether		
		Certified Nurse Aide) not to			plan of care effectively addres	<b>I</b>	
	,	room alleging the CNA had			will be assessed by the IDT		
		ut her wet incontinent pad.			team.		
	_	ed her call light timely and then			The team will review the plan	n of	
		n she called the facility on her			care to ensure it effectively		
		d she had to wait one night for		addresses the behavioral and			
	an hour and 45 min	_			psychosocial needs of the		
					resident to ensure the highest		
	On 9/29/23 at 1:00	P.M., Resident Y's record was		practicable mental and			
		es included paralysis of legs,			psychosocial well-being.		
	_	ajor depressive disorder,			All nursing staff will be		
		disorder, insomnia, opioid and			in-serviced on or before 10/ 13	3 /23	
		chronic pain syndrome.			on process for reviewing prog		
		-			notes from providers to ensure		
	An admission MDS (Minimum Data Set)				recommendations/physician		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155249	B. WING			09/29/2023	
		L		CTD DET	ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIR COR		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD RANDY CHASE COVE		
CHATEAU REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER					NAYNE, IN 46815		
CHATEA	O NEHADILHATIO	IN AND HEALTHOARE CENTER		FURIV			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		9/12/23, indicated the resident			orders are implemented and r	noted	
	_	npairment. She had several			per policy.		
		most daily and included little			Education is additionally		
	_	in doing things, feeling down,			provided in documenting any		
		less, trouble falling or staying			onset of behavior or other dis	-	
		much, feeling tired and having			of psychosocial adjustment or		
		eeling bad about herself or she			trauma related symptoms in the	ne	
		et herself or her family down.			EMR.		
	She had no behavio	ors or refusals of care.			Education provided on	_	
	A come m1	d 0/19/22 in diagrad di : 1t			implementing resident specific		
	_	d 9/18/23, indicated the resident			interventions as indicated in p	ian	
		aired psychosocial well-being,			of care to assist in effectively	مامعط	
	1	cation, and cognitive deficits			managing residents behaviora	ai and	
		oolar disorder, depression, I PTSD from trauma		psychosocial needs was			
	1	life. She had behaviors of			emphasized.	oon (c	
	_	ing to use her call light,			The EMR 24hour report will as the communication tool for		
	_	efusing care in pairs, using					
	_	ge towards staff, and			nursing to document any char in resident condition related to	-	
		ut her care. The goal was her			displays of worsening/new on		
		ces would be met as			of behaviors or symptoms of	<b>ુ</b>	
	_	would be free from			difficulty with psychosocial		
	l ~	lications. Interventions			adjustment or trauma in resident	≏nte	
		er medications per physician			EMR.	51113	
		for effectiveness and side			The plan of care will be updaged.	ated	
		health consults as needed;			with any new onset or needed		
		ch services; and triggers to			changes in the plan of care to		
	avoid due to her tra				effectively manage residents'		
					psychosocial well-being.		
	A physician order,	dated 9/5/23, was for			The EMR-24hour report tool	will	
	1 * *	g (milligrams): give 2 tablets by			be routinely reviewed by the I		
		or bipolar disorder. She was not			team to ensure that residents		
		er psychotropic medications.			mental disorders and behavio		
	She was ordered Baclofen 15 mg by mouth 3 times				issues are addressed.		
		spasms and Gabapentin 300 mg					
		per day for nerve pain. She was			4) How the corrective actions	s will	
	not prescribed opio	oid pain medications and her			be monitored:		
	pain was evaluated				The QA audit tool will be		
					completed 3x weekly by the S	SD	
	A September 2023 MAR (Medication				or other designee to monitor f		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED B. WING 09/29/2023 155249 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 6006 BRANDY CHASE COVE CHATEAU REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER FORT WAYNE. IN 46815 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE Administration Record), indicated staff were to ongoing compliance. monitor the residents behaviors of restlessness, · Any issues identified will be agitation, increase in complaints, cussing, corrected upon discovery and psychosis, aggression, and refusing care. The results of the audits will be logged order was started and discontinued the same day, on facility QAPI log and on 9/6/23. There were no behaviors documented communicated during the facility in the MAR. monthly QAPI meeting for a minimum of 6 months or until Progress notes indicated the following: 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive months. -9/8/23 at 2:49 p.m., the SSD (Social Services The QA Committee will identify Designee) completed a social history with the any trends or patterns and make resident. The resident shared trauma which recommendations to revise the occurred over her lifetime and how those traumas plan of correction as indicated. continued to impact her life. She agreed to be seen by psych (psychiatric) services. 5) D.O.C 10/13/23 -9/14/23 at 9:48 p.m., the resident had been telephoning the nurse desk for assistance with care. She was reminded to use her call light. The resident indicated she shouldn't have to turn on her call light for care. She was reminded staff cared for everyone and she needed to turn on her call light. Resident Y was tearful and stated "no one came in" and the nurse pointed out the pitcher with water and ice in it on her bedside table which indicated someone had been in her room although the resident disputed and indicated the pitcher had been there for 13 hours. She continued to call the nurse desk and when answered would curse and hang up. -9/16/23 at 10:44 a.m., staff were alerted the resident had spilled hot coffee onto her left inner thigh which was reddened. The resident requested to go to the hospital for treatment. At 5:31 p.m., the resident returned from the hospital. She was unfriendly and hostile towards staff. She wanted to argue with staff and cursed at them.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

The resident was prescribed Percocet 5-325

Event ID:

63NE11

Facility ID: 000153

If continuation sheet

Page 5 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SU		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
155249		B. WING		09/29/2023		
			STREE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	1	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8		BRANDY CHASE COVE		
CHATEA	U REHABILITATIO	N AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		T WAYNE, IN 46815		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
	mg-give 1 tablet by	mouth every 6 hours as				
	-	ich she requested and was				
	administered as ord	ered.				
	0/00/00	1 015.40 1/0 1				
		n., the QMA (Qualified				
		NA) went in to change the				
		ident's incontinent pad was				
	-	dicated it was wet and wanted				
	-	IA went out of the room, got a ged her. The resident				
		ged ner. The resident e pad and when the QMA				
		e pad and when the QMA e resident alleged the QMA				
	showed her a different pad and not hers. She called the QMA a liar.					
	On 9/21/23 at unkno	own time, the medical NP				
		visited the resident. Resident				
	Y complained of pa	in to the burn area on her left				
	thigh due to urinary	incontinence. She requested				
	the Percocet be disc	continued as it was "too				
	much" and requeste	ed Norco for pain. Orders were				
	-	25 mg-give 1 tablet by mouth				
	every 6 hours as ne	eded for pain.				
	A psychiatry progre	ess note, dated 9/24/23 at				
		cated the resident had been				
		management of mood				
		seen in her room where she				
		very tearful, frustrated and				
		ained about incontinence and				
	-	ged more frequently. She				
		re busy but wished there				
	could be quicker res	sponses to her requests. "I am				
		et up on my own, I am				
	-	s." and "I am mentally				
		e had been thinking about a				
		died by suicide. She had a				
		nd opioid dependence. She				
		suicide attempts in the past				
	but no current suici	dal impulses. She was				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

63NE11 Facility ID: 000153

If continuation sheet

Page 6 of 8

STATEMEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURV				
AND PLAN	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED		
155249		B. WING		09/29/2023			
			STREE	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8		BRANDY CHASE COVE			
CHATEA	U REHABILITATIO	N AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		WAYNE, IN 46815			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC		(X5)		
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETION		
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE		
	1 ~	(Lamotrigine) for bipolar					
		n was somewhat effective. She					
	1 ~	ety, chronic pain, irritability,					
	_	lness. Her mood was dejected					
		sion, frustration, and					
	· ·	nent and Plan was to increase					
		l for mood lability. Her anxiety					
		ould consider anti-anxiety					
		for the visit were to increase by mouth 1/2 tablet 2 times per					
		0 mg by mouth-take 1 tablet 2					
		exiety. The practitioner would					
	revisit in 2 weeks.	ixiety. The practitioner would					
	10 visit in 2 weeks.						
	A nurse progress no	ote, dated 9/28/23 at 4:21 p.m.,					
		re of the resident, a bottle of					
	_	ner skin folds, slid out and to					
	_	ent indicated she didn't drink					
	anymore, it wasn't h	ners and she hadn't known					
	where it had come f	from. The resident gave					
	permission to the nu	arse to remove the bottle and					
	place in the medicar	tion room.					
	Review of physicia	n orders and 9/2023 MAR					
		resident's Lamictal had been					
		ented in the psych progress					
		were there orders to start					
		The resident's care plan hadn't					
		ent's substance use disorder					
	and it's managemen						
		P.M., the Administrator, DON					
	l '	g), and ADON (Assistant					
	Director of Nursing) were interviewed. They						
	1	't been aware of orders to					
		t's Lamictal and start Buspar					
		The DON indicated physician					
		ons should be followed as					
		nt's care plan hadn't addressed					
	me resident's anxiet	y and substance use. Her					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

63NE11 Facility ID: 000153

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 8

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

		XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155249	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/29/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CHATEAU REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 6006 BRANDY CHASE COVE FORT WAYNE, IN 46815				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA'		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	]	PREFIX		TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG		DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	behaviors of anxiety were not documented or plan						
	of care put in place	to manage the behaviors.					
	This Federal tag rela	ates to IN00416441.					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 63NE11 Facility ID: 000153 If continuation sheet Page 8 of 8